# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM736014

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ms Angela Mingus		09/15/2021	INDIVIDUAL:
Mr Douglas Finnerman		09/15/2021	INDIVIDUAL:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mr Richard Anthony Allison	
Street Address:	57583 Ridgewood Drive	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48094	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88770684	RESTORE WELLNESS CENTER

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7346445619

Email: theed@heedlawgroup.com

**Correspondent Name:** Thomas P Heed Address Line 1: 2723 S State St

Address Line 2: Ste 150

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas P Heed
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas P Heed 55255/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignmentsigned#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignmentsigned#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007758 FRAME: 0031

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "TM Assignment") is made effective on September 15, 2021 by and between Douglas Finnerman and Angela Mingus as **Assignors** and Richard Anthony Allison as **Assignee**. The Assignee and Assignors are referred to herein individually as a "**Party**" and collectively as the "**Parties**."

WHEREAS the Assignors and Assignee are joint applicants on a trademark registration application, S/N 88770684, for the mark RESTORE WELLNESS CENTER in International Class 044, filed June 30, 2020 ("MARK");

WHEREAS the Assignors wish to assign their interest in the MARK to the Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignce wishes to acquire exclusive ownership of the MARK from the Assignors; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to herein memorialize said assignment and transfer unequivocal ownership of the MARK to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the existence and sufficiency of which shall not be contested by the Assignors, and in consideration of the mutual promises herein made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties, and covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows.

# 1. Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and existence of which shall not be contested by the Assignors, the Assignors have assigned and transferred, and by this TM Assignment do assign and transfer, unto the Assignee, all of the Assignors' rights, titles and interests in and to the MARKS, including all of the business goodwill associated with the use of the MARKS, in all jurisdictions throughout the world.

AND, the Assignors hereby request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks ("Commissioner"), as well as his or her foreign counterparts in the foreign jurisdictions which exercise authority over any of the MARKS to record this TM Assignment. The Assignor hereby further requests the Commissioner and his or her foreign counterparts to issue any and all registrations resulting from applications among the MARKS or derived therefrom to Assignee as assignee of the entire interest.

AND, the Assignors hereby understand and hereby agree that, to the extent permitted by law, all copyrights included in such Trademark shall be deemed a "work made for hire" of Assignee within the meaning of that term under United States Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq., as amended or superseded. Assignors hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all rights, title and interest Assignor may have or may acquire in and to the Assignor MARKS (including any copyrights included in such Trademark not deemed, for whatever reason, to have been created as a work made for hire), in any and all media, languages, territories

TRADEMARK REEL: 007758 FRAME: 0032 and jurisdictions throughout the world, now known or hereafter devised. The foregoing assignment shall be effective in respect of each item of Trademark as of the date of its creation or acquisition.

AND, the Assignors hereby warrant and covenant, by individually signing below, that each of the Assignors has full right to convey his or her entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent herewith.

AND, the Assignors, for themselves and their successors and assigns, hereby covenant and agree that at any time and from time to time forthwith upon the request of the Assignee, the Assignors will, at Assignee's expense, do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, instruments, transfers and assurances as may be reasonably required by the Assignee in order to assign, transfer, set over and convey unto, and vest in, the Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, the MARK, and to put the Assignee in actual possession and operating control thereof, free and clear of all liens, to assist the Assignee in exercising all rights with respect thereto and to assure the Assignee of the full benefits thereof.

AND, the Assignors hereby constitute and appoint the Assignee and his successors and assigns as its true and lawful attorneys in fact in connection with the transactions contemplated by this instrument, with full power of substitution to demand and receive, in the name and stead of the Assignors but on behalf of and for the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns, any and all of the assets, properties, rights and business hereby conveyed, assigned, and transferred or intended so to be, and to give receipt and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute, in the names of the Assignor or otherwise, for the benefit of the Assignee or its successors and assigns, proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, which the Assignee or its successors or assigns deem proper in order to collect or reduce to possession or endorse any of the MARKS, and to do all acts and things in relation to such assets which the Assignee or its successors or assigns reasonably deem desirable.

AND, the Assignors may execute this TM Assignment in two counterparts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this TM Assignment as of the date first written above.

Name: Douglas Finnerman

Assignor

Effective Date: September 15, 2021

NameAngela Mingus

Assignor

Effective Date: September 15, 2021